The City Manager shall set aside Funds designated as General Fund Reserve 
Contingency (GFRC) to protect the City from unexpected financial expenses and to 
absorb the impact of deficiencies in cash flow not anticipated at the time the fiscal year 
budget was adopted. 

The General Fund Reserves of the City shall include $250,000.00 (two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars) designated as GFRC – Emergency Component. Further, the City will 
make every effort to maintain a GFRC, cash flow component, in an amount not less than 
fifty percent (50%) of the adopted annual General Fund budget. The amounts of 

the GFRCs will be reviewed annually prior to adoption of the General Fund budget.

[...]

The City Manager shall set aside Funds designated as General Fund Reserve 
Contingency (GFRC) to protect the City from unexpected financial expenses and to 

absorb the impact of deficiencies in cash flow not anticipated at the time the fiscal year 
budget was adopted. 
The General Fund Reserves of the City shall include $250,000.00 (two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars) designated as GFRC – Emergency Component. Further, the City will 
make every effort to maintain a GFRC, cash flow component, in an amount not less than 
fifty percent (50%) of the adopted annual General Fund budget. The amounts the 
GFRCs will be reviewed annually prior to adoption of the General Fund budget.